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IMPORTANT TELEPHONE NUMBERS
'r

BCPS Directory Assistance 6-8700
Board of School Commissioners 6-8709
Student Placement 6-8600
Special Education 6-8900
Human Relations/Personnel 6-8865
Public Relations 6-8577
Government Relations 6-8579
Community Relations 6-8571
Parent Liaison 6-8805
Elementary Schools 6-8981
Middle Schools 6-8985
High Schools 6-8984
VocationallTechnical Schools 6-898!4
Adult'Alternative Education 6-8979
School Police 6-8590
Compensatory Services 6-8906
Guidance 6-8907
Superintendent's Office 6-8806
Deputy Superintendent - Instructional Programs 6-8813
Deputy Superintendent - Management Services 6-8821

Please notify the Publications Office, Room 114, 200 East North Avenue (6-8581), of any corrections Of changes in these listings.



Alphabetical Listing of Schools

Abbottston Elern 050
Alexander Hamilton Elem 145
Arlington Elem 234
Armistead Gardens Elem 243
Arnett J. Brown Middle 180
Arundel Elem 164
Ashburton Elem 058
Baltimore City College 480
Batte Polytechnic Inst 403
Barclay Elem 054
Bay-Brook Elem 124
Beechfield Elem 246
Belmont Elem 217
Benjamin Franklin Middle 239
Bentalou Elem 150
Booker T. Washington Mid 130
Brehms Lane Elem 231
Callaway Elem 251
Calverton Middle 075
Calvin Rodwell Elem . 256
Canton Middle 230
Carter Godwin Woodson EI 160
Carver Vae-Tech Sf 454
Cecil Elem 007
Charles Carroll Elem 034
Ehas. Carroll/Carrollton 139
Cherry Hill Elem 159
Chinquapin Middle 046
City Springs Elem 008
Claremont 307
Coldstream Park Elem 031
Collington Square Elem 097
Commodore John Rodgers EI 027
Cross Country Elem 247
Curtis Bay Elem 207
Dallas F. Nicholas Elem 039
Dickey Hill Elem 201
Diggs-johnson Middle 162
Or. Bernard Harris Elem 250
Dr. Lillie Jackson 315
Dr. Martin Luther King EI 254
Or. Raynor Browne Hem 025
Duke Ellington Primary 111
Edgecombe Circle Elem 062
Edgewood Elem 067
Edmondson/Westside 400B
Edmondson/Westside Sr 400A
Elmer A. Henderson Elem 101
Eutaw-Marshburn Elem 011
Fairmount/Harford Institute 456
Fallstaff Middle 241
Federal Hill Elem 045
Forest Park Sr 406
Fort Worthington Elem 085

Francis Scott Key Elem 076
Francis Wood Alt/High 178
Frankford Intermediate 216
Franklin Square EJem 095
Frederick Douglass Sr 450
Frederick Elem 260
Furley Elem 206
Furman l. Templeton Elem 125
Gardenville Elem 211
Garrett Heights Elem 212
Garrison Middle 042
General Wolfe Elem 023
George Kelson Elem 157
George McMechen Jr/Sr 177
George Street Elem 030
George Washington Elem 022
Gilmor Elem 107
Glenmount Elem 235
Govans Elem 213
Graceland Prk O'Donnell 240
Greenspring Middle 082
Grove Park Elem 224
Guilford Elem 214
Gwynns Falls Elem 060
Hamilton Elem 236
Hamilton Middle 041
Hampden Elem 055
Hampstead Hill Elern 047
Hampstead Hill Middle 043
Harbor City learning Ctr 413
Harbor View 304
Harford Heights Elem 036
Harlem Park Elem 035
Harlem Park Middle 078
Harriet Tubman Elem 138
Hazelwood Elem 210
Herring Run Middle 077
Highlandtown Elem 215
Highlandtown Elem 237
Hilton Elem 021
Holabird Elem 229
James McHenry Elem 010
James Mosher Elem 144
John Eager Howard Elern 061
John Ruhrah Elem 228
Johnston Square Elem 016
Joseph C. Briscoe Sr 451
Lafayette Elem 202
Lake Clifton/Eastern Sr 040
Lakeland Elem/Mid 012
Lakewood Elem 086
Langston Hughes Elem 005
laurence Paquin JrlSr 457
Leith Walk Elem 245

lexington Terrace Elem 019
Liberty Elem 064
Lockerman-Bundy Elem 261
Lois T. Murray 313
Lombard Middle 057
Luther Craven Mitchell 135
Lyndhurst Elem 088
Madison Square Elem 026
Malcolm X Elem 038
Maree Garnett Farring Elem 203
Margaret Brent Elem 053
Mary Rodman Elem 204
Maryland Youth Res 360
Matthew A_ Henson Elem 029
Medfield Heights Elem 249
Mergenthaler Voc-Tech 410
Mildred Monroe Elem 032
Montebello Elem 044
Moravia Park Primary 105
Morrell Park Elem 220
Mt Royal Elem/Mid 066
Mt Washington Elem 221
Northeast Middle 049
Northern Sr 402
Northwestern Sr 401
Northwood Elem 242
Park Heights Elem 014
Patapsco Elem 163
Patterson Sr 405
Paul Laurence Dunbar Mid 133
Paul Laurence Dunbar Sr 414
Pimlico Elem 223
Pimlico Middle 222
Robert Coleman Elem 142
Robert Poole Middle 056
Rognel Heights Elem 089
Roland Park Elem/Mid 233
Rosemont Elem 063
Samuel Coleridge Elem 122
Samuel Morse Elem 098
Sarah Roach Elem 073
School for the Arts 415
Sharp-Leadenhall 314
Sinclair Lane Elem 248
Southeast Middle 255
Southern High 070
Southwestern Sr 412
Steuart Hill Elem 004
Tench Tilghman Elem 013
Thomas G_Hayes Elem 102
Thomas Jefferson Elem 232
Thomas Johnson Elem 084
The Upton School 303
Venable Sr 115



Violetville Elem 226 Westport Elem 225 Windsor Hills Elem 087
Walbrook Sr 411 Westside Elem 024 Winston Middle 209
Walter P. Carter Elem 134 William Lemmel Middle 079 Woodbourne Center 353
Waverly Elem 051 William Paca Elem 083
West Baltimore Middle 080 William Pinderhughes Elem 028 Woodhome Elem 205
Western Sr 407 William S. Baer 301 Yorkwood Elem 219



Numerical Listing of Schools
If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 pius the 5 digits listed.

School Address Principal/Asst. Principal Phone

4 Steuart Hill Elementary 30 S. Gilmor St. 21223 Goldye J. Sanders. Prin. 6-1387
Lydia Lafferty, AP

5 Langston Hughes Elementary 5011 Arbutus Ave. 21215 Alice Thomas, Prin. 6-7827
Havanah Kenlaw, AP (1/2)

7 Cecil Elementary 2000 Cecil Ave. 21218 Anna M. Coplin, Prin. 6-6385

8 City Springs Elementary 100 S. Caroline St. 21231 Maudestine A. Godsey, Prin. 6-9165
Phoebe Shorter, AP (1/2)

10 James McHenry Elementary 31 S. Schroeder SI. 21223 J. Thomas Husted, Prin. 6-1621
Charlotte Williams AP

11 Eutaw-Marshburn Elementary 1624 Eutaw Place 21217 Karl Boone. Prin. 6-0780
Doris K. Barclay, AP

12 Lakeland Elementary/Middle 2921 Stranden Rd. 21230 Elizabeth A. Williams, Prin. 6-1406
Gail J. Adams, AP (Elem)
Llewellyn Jones, III, AP (Middle)

13 Tench Tilghman Elementary 600 N. Patterson Park Ave. 21205 Elizabeth L. Turner, Prin. 6-9247
Verna Chase, AP

14 Park Heights Elementary 4910 Park Heights Ave. 21215 Sarah C. Dyce, Prin. 6-3373
Havanah Kenlaw, AP (1/2)

16 Johnston Square Elementary 1101 Valley SI. 21202 Harold Borden, Prin. 6-1477
Yvonne D. Woods, AP

19 Lexington Terrace Elementary 732 W. Lexington St. 21201 Wyatt T. Coger, Prin. 6-1464

21 Hilton Elementary 3301 Carlisle Ave. 21216 Elaine T. Davis, Prin. 6-0634
Shuronia Jacox, AP

22 George Washington Elementary 800 Scott St. 21230 Sharon L. Van Dyke, Prin. 6-1446
Helen Resop, AP (1/2)

23 General Wolfe Elementary 245 S. Wolfe Street 21231 Guinevere Berry. Prin. 6-9140

24 Westside Elementary 2235 N. Fulton Ave. 21217 Frances A. Parks, Prin. 6-0628
Ruth M. B. St. Thomas, AP

25 Dr. Rayner Browne Elementary 1000 N. Montford Ave. 21205 Geneva Wallace, Prin. 6-9240
Carveretta Parker, AP (1/2)

26 Madison Square Elementary 1401 E. Biddle St. 21213 Doretha M. Galloway, Prin. (Int) 6-9251
Fannie Mathias, AP (1/2)

27 Commodore John Rodgers lOON. Chester St. 21231 Willie L. Grier, Jr., Prin. 6-9300

Elementary Climmie Cornish, AP

28 William Pinderhughes Elementary 1200 N. Fremont Ave. 21217 Delores L. Thornton, Prin. 6-0761
Yvonne Garner, AP (1/2)

29 Matthew A. Henson Elementary 1600 N. PaysonSt. 21217 Leah G. Hasty, Prin. 6-0776
Tabby Carr, AP (1/2)

30 George Street Elementary 601 Brune St. 21201 Barbara A. Hill, Prin. 6-1447
Edward Enqlish, AP (112)

31 Coldstream Park Elementary 1400 Exeter Hall Ave. 21218 Nora E. Cartledge, Prin. 6-6443
Wilma GaineR, AP

32 Mildred Monroe Elementary 1634 Guilford Ave. 21202 Annie L. Roberts, Prin. 6-1468
Charles Johnson, AP (1/2)

34 Charles Carroll, Barrister 1327 Washington Blvd. 21230 Marion A. Garrett, Prin. 6-5973

Elementary Catherine Deford, AP (1/2)

35 Harlem Park Elementary 1401 W. Lafayette Ave. 21217 Lauretta G. Reid, Prin. 6-0633
Rhoda L. Jones, AP

36 Harford Heights Elementary 1919 N. Broadway 21213 Clifton 8. Ball. Prin. 6-9342
Nelson H. Bryan, AP
Ernest M. Thayil, AP
Vera Newton, AP
Florence Johnson, AP (112)

P-Principal
AP-Assisranr Principal
1/2-Asst. Prin. Half-time

Information Accurate to OCtober 1,1991



If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digits listed.

School
Malcolm X Elementary

Address
2810 Shirley Ave. 2121538

Dallas F. Nicholas, Sr. Elementary39 201 E. 21st SI. 21218

Lake Clifton/Eastern Senior High 2801 SI. La Drive 2121340

Hamilton Middle 5809 Sefton Ave. 2121441

42 Garrison Middle 3910 Barrington Rd. 21207

43 Hampstead Hill Middle 101 S. Ellwood Ave. 21224

44 Montebello Elementary 2500 E. Northern Parkway 21214
(temporary)

1040 William SI. 2123045 Federal Hill Elementary

46 Chinquapin Middle 900 Woodbourne Ave. 21212

47 Hampstead Hill Elementary

49 Northeast Middle

500 S. Linwood Ave. 21224

5001 Moravia Rd. 21206

50 Abbottston Elementary 1300 Gorsuch Ave .. 21218

51 Waverly Elementary 3400 Ellerslie Ave. 21218

53 Margaret Brent Elementary 100 E. 26th SI. 21218

54 Barclay Elementary 2900 Barclay SI. 21218

55 Hampden Elementary 3608 Chestnut Ave .. 21211

56 Robert Poole Middle 1300 W. 36th SI. 21211

57 Lombard Middle 1801 E. Lombard SI. 21231

58 Ashburton Elementary

60 Gwynns Falls Elementary

3935 Hilton Rd. 21215

2700 Gwynns Falls Parkway 21216

61 John Eager Howard Elementary 2011 Linden Ave. 21217

Principal
AP-Assistant Principal
1/2-Asst. Prin. Helt-tim«

Andrew D. Harvey, Prin.
Lorraine T. Kellum, AP
Timothy F. Dooley, AP
Margaret Wicks, Prin.
Kevin Harahan, AP
Audrey Harris, AP
Richard L. McNear, AP
Veronica Dixon, AP
Linwood L. Roberts, Prin.
Janice Flood, AP
Rosemunde A. Smith, Prin.
Mary Minter. AP (1/2)

Ian P. Cohen, Prin.
Michael J. DeBoy, AP
Almenta Bell, AP
James Bentz, AP
Doris Shaw, AP
Shirley M. Curtain, Prin.

Beverly W. Crisp, Prin.
William J. Jenkins, AP
Herbert Miller, AP
Alease Owens, AP
Cornelius H. Johnson, Prin.
Raymond Simmons, AP
Mary L. McCrea, Prin. 6-6394
Cynthia Owings Thomas, AP (1/2)

Lauretta A. Walden, Prin. 6-6509
Helen C. Bennett AP (1/2)

Gertrude S. Williams, Prin.
Dale Johnson, AP
Shirley S. Rogers, Prin.
Sherman Taffel, AP
Mary H. Silva, Prin.
Mary E. Snyder, AP
Doris Austin, AP
Andrew Levy, AP

Loretta E. Breese, Prin.
Randolph Willis, AP
Genevieve Lancaster, AP
Zada Malachi, AP

Robert P. Marino, Prin.

Ernestine J. Dunston, Prin.
Sara Boyd Humphrey, AP (1/2)

Sandra V. Ashe, Prin.
Charles Johnson, AP (1/2)

Principal/Asst. Principal
Myrtle R. Washington, Prin.
Leon Pulley, AP (1/2)

Ardena S. Dixon, Prin.
Cecilia King, AP (112)

Oscar T. Jobe, Jr., Prin.
Delores Cassell, AP
Bernadette Stundick, AP
Earl A. Lee, AP
A. Courtney Lewis, AP
Eugene C. Dunn, AP
Eugene X. Lawrence, Prin.
Raymond English, AP
Jocelyn A. Kavanagh, AP
Geraldine Hill, AP

Phone
6-0546

6-4525

6-6637

6-6370

6-0735

6-9133

6-6506

6-1208

6-6424

6-9146

6-9221

6-6448

6-6387

6-6004

6-6456

6-9261

6-0636

6-0638

6-0837



If dialing from 8 noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digits listed.

School Address
62 Edgecombe Circle Elementary 2835 Virginia Ave. 21215

63 Rosemont Elementary 2n7 Presstman St. 21216

64 Liberty Elementary 3901 Maine Ave. 21207

66 Mt. Royal Elementary /Middle 121 McMechen St. 21217

67 Edgewood Elementary 1900 Edgewood St. 21216

70 Southern senior High 1100 COVington St. 21230

73 Sarah M. Roach Elementary 3434 Old Frederick Rd. 21229

75 Calverton Middle 1100 Whitmore Ave. 21216

76 Francis Scott Key Elementary!
Middle

1425 E. Fort Ave. 21230

77 Herring Run Middle SOOl Sinclair Lane 21206

78 Harlem Park Middle 1500 Harlem Ave. 21217

79 William H. Lemmel Middle 2801 N. Dukeland St. 21216

80 West Baltimore Middle 201 North Bend Rd. 21229

82 Greenspring Middle 4701 Greenspring Ave. 21209

83 William Paca Elementary 200 N. Lakewood Ave. 21224

84 Thomas Johnson Elementary 100 E. Heath St. 21230

85 Fort Worthington Elementary 2701 E. Oliver St. 21213

86 Lakewood Elementary 2625 Federal St. 21213
87 Windsor Hills Elementary 4001 Alto Rd. 21216

88 Lyndhurst Elementary 621 Wildwood Pkwy. 21229

89 Rognel Heights Elementary 4300 Sidehill Rd. 21229

95 Franklin Square Elementary 1400W. Lexington St. 21223

Principal/Asst. Principal Phone

Anna M. Flowers, Prin. 6~OS5O
alyce Byrd, AP (1/2)

Norman E. Smith, Prin. 6-0574
Alice Press, AP (1/2)

Linda M. Chinnia, Prin. 6-0571
Lillian Jones, AP

Frank J. Whorley, Prin. 6-0864
Cascelia M. Spears, AP (Elem)
Barbara S. Harahan, AP (Middle)

Shirley W. Johnson, Prin. 6-oS32
Sara Boyd Humphrey, AP (1/2)

Cecilia M. Chesno, Prin. 6-1500
Suzanne Cutter, AP
Jesse Little, AP
Patricia Dennis, AP

Ann L. fv'1oore,Prin. 6-0511
Barbara Shaw, AP (1/2)

Frances H. Ellington, Prin. 6-0581
Juanita L. Addison, AP
Gloria Marrow, AP
Paul M. Uufrio, Jr., AP
Walter A. Hairston, AP

Arthur P. Chenoweth, Prin. 6-1503
Robert L. Sellars, AP (E/em)
Bonnie S. Erickson, AP (Middle)

Leon W. Tillett, Jr., Prin. 6-9103
Lawrence Johns, AP
Jean Tlen, AP
Flonnie P. Middlebrooks, AP
Joseph A. Sanzone, AP

J. Donald Murray, Jr., Prin. 6-0612
David L. Bonn, AP
SCarlet L. Dawson, AP
Bernard Mazer, AP
Richard Thornton, AP

Eldon Thomas, Prin. 6-0665
Earl B. Long, AP
C. Georgia Brown, AP
Will Brooks, AP

Sheila Z. Kolman, Prin. 6-0700
Joan Wagner, AP
Clement L. Richmond, AP
Elnora V. Saunders, AP
James N. Williams, AP

Bessie Barco, Prin. 6-0670
Ruth Hill, AP
Charles Hauss, AP
Lucille Manheu, AP

Agnes R. Hill, Prin. 6-9148
Bemard Bell, AP

Allen Kershman, Prin.
Mary Minier, AP (1/2)

Peggy C. Madison, Prin.
Frechette O. Bell, AP

Virginia C. Johns, Prin.

Hattye L. Jackson, Prin.
Deborah Lomax, AP

Elaine M. Davis, Prin.
Catherine Reinhold!, AP (II2)
Sarah L. Horsey, Prin.
Vera Holley, AP (1/2)

Peggy B. Brown, Prin.
Helen C. Bennett, AP (II2)

6-1575

6-9161

6-9158

6-0595

6-0503

6-0528

6-0795



If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digits listed.

School Address Principal/Asst. Principal Phone
97 Collington Square Elementary 1409 N. Collington Ave. 21213 Iris Harris, Prin. 6-9198

Angelette Bazemore, AP (1/2)
98 Samuel F. B. Morse Elementary 424-426 S. Pulaski 51. 21223 Ronne J. Lippenholz, Prin. 6-1355

Pamela A. Burger, AP
101 Elmer A. Henderson Elementary 1101-1125 N. Wolfe 51. 21213 Orrester Shaw, Prin. 6-9155

Jamie Brown, AP
102 Thomas G. Hayes Elementary 601 N. Central Ave. 21202 Pauline P. Bruce, Prin. 6-9268

Fannie Mathias, AP (1/2)
105 Moravia Park Primary 6201 Frankford Ave. 21206 Ann H. Brooks, Prin. 6-9294

Mary O. Tridone, AP
107 Gilmor Elementary 131/-1321 N. GilmorSI. 21217 Henry Wolpert, Prin. 6-0820

Yvonne Garner, AP (1/2)
115 Venable Senior High 701 E. 34th 51. 21218 Wynola W. Cunningham, Prin. 6-6478

Syvia C. Hall, AP
Helen McDonald, AP

117 Duke Ellington Primary 790 W. North Ave. 21217 Barbara A. Grier, Prin. 6-0242
122 Samuel Coleridge-Taylor 507-577 W. Preston 51. 21201 Deborah L. Wortham, Prin. 6-0783

Elementary Florence Johnson, AP (1/2)
Edward English, AP (1/2)

124 Bay-Brook Elementary 4301 Tenth 51. 21225 Sharman E. Rowe, Prin. 6-1357
125 Furman L. Templeton Elementary 1200 N. Pennsylvania Ave. 21217 Norma White, Prin. (Int.) 6-0882

Annette White, AP
130 Booker T. Washington Middle 1301 McCulloh SI. 21217 Ruth N. Bukatman, Prin. 6-7734

Roberta L Goldman, AP
133 Paul Laurence Dunbar Middle 500 N. Caroline St. 21205 Frances F. Jolley, Prin. 6-9296

Andre Parsons, AP
Pauline Edwards, AP

134 Walter P. Carter Elementary 820 E. 43rd 51. 21212 Dorothy Stern, Prin. 6-6271
Ceoelia King, AP (1/2)

135 Luther Craven Mitchell Primary 1731 E. Chase 51. 21213 Virginia Lindsey, Prin. 6-9216
Center

138 Harriet Tubman Elementary 1807 Harlem Ave. 21217 Joyce L. Kavanagh, Prin. 6-1362
Phoebe Shorler, AP (1/2)

139 Charles Carroll of Carrollton 200 N. Central Ave. 21202 Harold Eason, Prin. 6-9208
Elementary Teveria B. Lee, AP

142 Robert W. Coleman Elementary 2400 Windsor Ave. 21216 Addie E. Johnson, Prin. 6-0764
Jacqueline Waters, AP

144 James Mosher Elementary 2400 Mosher 51. 21216 Gertrude Brooks, Prin. 6-0506
Mabel Green, AP (1/2)

145 Alexander Hamilton Elementary 800 Poplar Grove 51. 21216 Earlene M. Cole, Prin. 6-0520
150 Bentalou Elementary 220 N. Bentalou 51. 21223 Mary A. Winterling, Prin. 6-1385

Doris L. Washington, AP
157 George G. Kelson Elementary 701 GoldSI.21217 Angie C. McCullum, Prin. 6-0800

Emma Hamlin, AP
159 Cherry Hill Elementary 801 Bridgeview Rd. 21225 Geraldine Hale-Smallwood, 6-1392

Prin.
160 Carter Godwin Woodson 2501 Seabury Rd. 21225 Susan Spath, Prin. 6-1366

Elementary

162 Diggs-Johnson Middle 1300 Herkimer 51. 21223 Linda D. Beechener, Prin. 6-1572
Emanuel Blow, AP

163 Patapsco Elementary 844 Roundview Rd. 21225 Shirley E. Vauls, Prin. 6-1400
Catherine Reinholdt, AP (112)

164 Arundel Elementary 2400 Round Rd. 21225 Judith A. Dixon, Prin. 6-1379
Mabel Green, AP (112)

177 George W. F. McMechen Middlel 4411 Garrison Blvd. 21215 Paula D. Cottrell, Prin. 6-0980
senior High Malcolm Dates, AP

P-Principaf
AP-Assistant Principal
1/2-Asst. Prin. Half-time



If dialing from a noncenlrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 dlglls IIsled.

School Address Principal/Asst. Principal Phone
178 Francis M. Wood Alternative High 100 N. Calhoun SI. 21223 John R. Nauright, Jr., Prin. 6-1290

Rose Backus-Davis, AP
180 Arnett J. Brown, Jr. Middle 2700 Seamon Ave. 21225 Reginald S. Turner, Prin. 6-1627

Carolyn M. Weinberger, AP
Chris D. Dyer, AP

201 Dickey Hill Elementary 5025 Dickey Hill Rd. 21207 Norma J. Smith, Prin. 6-0610
Lily McElveen-Cuffie, AP (1/2)

202 Lafayette Elementary 850 Braddish Ave. 21216 lolas J. Drake, Prin. 6-0519
Helen Resop, AP (112)

203 Maree Garnett Farring Elementary 300 Pontiac Ave. 21225 Shirley L. Zongker, Prin. 6-1404
Craig Schulze, AP (1/2)

204 Mary E. Rodman Elementary 3510 W. Mulberry SI. 21229 Flora Johnson, Prin. 6-0508
Vera Bethure, AP

205 Woodhome Elementary 7300 Moyer Ave. 21234 Fay R. Husted, Prin. 6-6398
Tony Barnes, AP (1/2)

206 Furley Elementary 4633 Fudey Ave. 21206 Barbara A. Meyers, Prin. 6-9094
Beverly Woolford, AP

207 Curtis Bay Elementary 4301 W. Bay Ave. 21225 George Lee Logue, Jr., Prin. 6-1397
Craig Schulze, AP (112)

209 Winston Middle 1101 Winston Ave. 21212 Edith S. Harrison, Prin. 6-6356
J. E. Highsmilh, Jr., AP
Francis L. Wolff, AP

210 Hazelwood Elementary 4517 Hazelwood Ave. 21206 Gloria W. Streat, Prin. 6-9098
Michael Cheatham, AP (1/2)

211 Gardenville Elementary 5300 Belair Rd. 21206 Carlyn R. Dawson, Prin. 6-6382
Carveretta Parker, AP (1/2)

212 Garrett Heights Elementary 2800 Ailsa Ave. 21214 BillieJ. Rinaldi, Prin. 6-6362
Kimberly Evans, AP (1/2)

213 covens Elementary 5801 York Rd. 21212 Grace J. Hernandez, Prin. 6-6398
Martina Hales, AP (112)

214 Guilford Elementary 4520 York Rd. 21212 Patricia A. Payne, Prin. 6-6358
Cynthia Owings Thomas, AP (1/2)

215 Highlandtown Elementary 3223 E. Pratt SI. 21224 Mildred H. Waxman, Prin. 6-9381
216 Frankford Intermediate 6001 Frankford Ave. 21206 John A. Stokes, Prin. 6-9096

Kimberly Evans, AP (1/2)
217 Belmont Elementary 1406 N. Ellamont SI. 21216 Helen H. Beverly, Prin. 6-0579

Catherine Deford, AP (1/2)

219 Yorkwood Elementary 5931 Yorkwood Rd. 21239 Angela T. Peck, Prin. 6-6364
Lucretia Crawley, AP (112)

220 Morrell Park Elementary 2601 Tolley SI. 21230 Michaelle Nesbit, Prin. 6-3426
Vera Holley, AP (112)

221 Mt. Washington Elementary 1801 Sulgrave Ave. 21209 Joe E. Wilson, Prin. 6-6354
Janice Noranbrock, AP (1/2)

222 Pimlico MickUe 3500 W. Northern Pkwy. 21215 Roy Pope, Prin. (Int.) 6-0806
Patricia A. Watson, AP
Willard E. Saunders, Jr., AP

223 Pimlico Elementary 4849 Pimlico Rd. 21215 James E. Patterson, Prin. 6.{)876
Ruth Powell, AP

224 Grove Park Elementary 5545 Kennison Ave. 21215 Janet C. Cooper, Prin. 6-0822
Otyce Byrd, AP (112)

, 225 Westport Elementary 2401 Nevada SI. 21230 Mildred B. L1eweJryn,Prin. 6-3396
Marilyn McDonald, AP

226 Violetville Elementary 1207 Pine Heights Ave. 21229 Elizabeth A. Lauter, Prin. 6-1417

228 John Ruhrah Elementary 701 S. Rappella SI. 21224 Beverly W. Ellinwood, Prin. 6-9125

229 Holabird Elementary 1500 Imla SI. 21224 Lana T. Powell, Prin. 6-9086
Barbara Sparrow, AP (1/2)

230 Canton Middle 801 S. Highland Ave. 21224 Craig E. Spilman, Prin. 6-9172
Herbert H. Jones, AP
Mary Ward, AP



If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digits listed.

School Address Principal/Asst. Principal Phone
231 Brehms Lane Elementary 2500 East Northern Pkwy. 21214 William N. Koutrelakcs. Prin. 6~9150

(temporary) Claudia Brown, AP
232 Thomas Jefferson Elementary 605 Dryden Dr. 21229 Jane C. Birckhead, Prin. 6~0534

Barbara Shaw, AP (1/2)

233 Roland Park Elementary/Micklle 5207 Roland Ave. 21210 Evelyn T. Beasley, Prin. 6-&120
Elner Prater, AP (E/em)
Susan Burgess, AP (E/em)
P. Ray Hughes, Jr., AP (Middle)

234 Arlington Elementary 3300 West Northern Pkwy. 21215 James M. Smith, Prin. 6~0567
(Until February 1992) Barbara Ambush, AP

Tabby Carr, AP (112)

235 Glenmount Elementary 6211 Walther Ave. 21206 Marylee J. Felton, Prin. 6~6366
Angelette Bazemore, AP (1/2)

236 Hamilton Elementary 6101 Old Hartord Rd. 21214 James J. Sarnecki, Prin. 6~6375
Tony Barnes, AP (1/2)

237 Highlandtown Elementary 231~259 S. Eaton SI. 21224 Joan Stevenson, Prin. 6~9127

239 Benjamin Franklin Middle 1201 Cambria SI. 21225 Diana Cisar, Prin. (lnt.) 6~1373
Merriman Wilson, 111,AP

240 Graceland Park-O'Donnell Heights 6300 O'Donnell SI. 21224 Julia Dozier-Winder, Prin. 6~9083
Elementary Barbara Sparrow, AP (112)

241 Fallstaff Middle 3801 Fallstaff Rd. 21215 Gloria A. Pegram, Prin. 6~0682
David L. Hersteio, AP
Patricia M. Shaw, AP

242 Northwood Elementary 5201 Loch Raven Blvd. 21239 Lucy J. Miller, Prin. 6~6377
Yetty Kearney, AP

243 Armistead Gardens Elementary 5001~5061 E. Eager SI. 21205 Robert Hopkins, Prin. 6~9090
Mary Mylan, AP

245 Leith Walk Elementary 1235 Sherwood Ave. 21239 Edna M. Greer, Prin. 6~6380
Martina Hales, AP (1/2)

246 Beechfield Elementary 301 S. Beechfield Ave. 21229 Gloria M. Campbell, Prin. 6~0525
Kenneth R. Gladden, AP
Sylvia Cothorne. AP

247 Cross Country Elementary 6100 Cross Country Blvd. 21215 Barbara M. Lee, Prin. 6-0602
Linda R. Watkins, AP

248 Sinclair Lane Elementary 3880 Sinclair Lane 21213 Ernestine Lewis, Prin. 6~9116
Verndene Pettiford, AP

249 Medfield Heights Elementary 4300 Buchanan Ave. 21211 James R. Sasiadek, Prin. 6-&161
Janice Noranbrock, AP (1/2)

250 Dr. Bernard Harris, Sr. Elementary 1400 N. Caroline SI. 21213 Alma W. Brown, Prin. 6~1452
Deborah M. Barton, AP

251 Callaway Elementary 3701 Fernhill Ave. 21215 Stanley L. Curtain, Prin. 6~0604
Cedric R Hynson, AP

254 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 3750 Greenspring Ave. 21211 Colyn Harrington, Prin. 6~758
Elementary Bernice Welchel, AP

255 Southeast Middle 6820 Fait Ave. 21224 John E. Mohamed, Prin. 6~9291
Jane E. Fields, AP
J. Roland Sullivan, AP

258 Calvin Rodwell Elementary 3501 Hillsdale Ave. 21207 Mayess Craig, Prin. 6~0940
Leon Pulley, AP (1/2)

260 Frederick Elementary 2501 Frederick Ave. 21223 Ruth P. Brown, Prin. 6~0830
Alice Press, AP (1/2)

261 Lockerman-Bundy Elementary 301 N. Pulaski SI. 21223 Donald D. Lipscomb, Prin. 6~1384
Lily McElveen~Cuffie, AP (1/2)

301 William S. Saer School 2001 N. Warwick Ave. 21216 Shari A. Huene-Johnson, Prin. 6-0633
Barbara Avery, AP

303 Home and Hospital Services 811 W. Lanvale SI. 21217 Frances H. Bateson, Prin. 6~775
(The Upton School) Idalynn Hauss, AP

P-Principal
AP-Assisrant Principal
112-Asst. Prin. Half-time



,

If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digitsllsled.

304

307

313

314

315

353

Schoof
Harbor View School

Claremont School

Lois T. Murray School

Sharp-Leadenhall School

Dr. Ullie M. Jackson School

Woodbourne Center

Address
4411 Sixth SI. 21225

5301 Erdman Ave. 21205

1600 Arlington Ave. 21239

150 W. West SI. 21230

1501 Ashburton SI. 21216

1301 Woodbourne Ave. 21239

360

400

Maryland Youth Residental Center

EdmondsonlWestside Senior High

721 Woodbourne Ave. 21212

501 Athol Ave. 21229
4501 Edmondson Ave. 21229
(Westside)

401 Northwestern Senior High 6900 Park Heights Ave. 21215

402 Northern senior High 2201 Pinewood Ave. 21214

403 Baltimore Polytechnic Institute 1400 W. Cold Spring Lane 21209

405 Patterson senior High 100 Kane SI. 21224

406 Forest Park Senior High 3701 Eldorado Ave. 21207

407 Western Senior High 4600 Falls Rd. 21209

410 Mergenthaler Voc.-Tech.
Senior High

3500 Hillen Rd. 21218

411 Walbrook senior High 2000 Edgewood SI. 21216

412 Southwestern Senior High 200 Font Hill Ave. 21223

413 Harbor City Learning Center 1001 W. Saratoga SI. 21223

'.
414 Paul Laurence Dunbar 1400 Orleans SI. 21231

senior High

415 School for the Arts 706-712 Cathedral SI. 21201

450 Frederick Douglass Senior High 2301 Gwynns Falls Pkwy. 21217

Principal/Asst. Principal
Clayton Lewis, Prin.
Peter Sturey, Prin.
Johnny H. Smith, Prin.
Mariale A. Hardiman, Prin.
Robert Solomon, Prin.
John Pumphrey, Prin.
Patrick Crouse, AP
Wadsworth Robinson 433-6041

Stanley E. Holmes, Prin. 6..Q685 (Edmondson)
Elzia Barco, Jr., AP (Edmondson) 6-8098 (Westside)
Merle R. Venture, AP (Edmondson)
Joseph V. Giardina, AP (Westside)
Mildred S. Harris, AP (Westside)
Charles F. Wilhelm, AP (Westside)
Boyse F. Mosley, Prin. 6-0646
Mary Louise Brown, AP
Joseph J. Racioppi, Jr., AP
Douglas M. Norris, Prin.
Gerald McCarron, AP
Joseph P. Heaney, AP
Darlene Lyles, AP
Albert W. Strickland, 3rd., Dir. 6-7026
Beverly Speight-Mohamed, Dean
Robert Draine, Dean
Charles Sullivan, Interim Dean

Francis Z. Thomas, Prin.
Paul J. Bond, AP
Charlotte W. Brown, AP
Margaret A. Hsieh, AP
Annette H. Hall, Prin.
Julius S. Cherry, AP
Peggy S. Jackson, AP
Sandra L Wighton, Prin.
Sandra Turpin, AP
Lorraine Maddox, AP
Shulamet Finkelstein, AP
Christolyne M. Buie, Prin.
Faith Dean, AP
Arthur W. George, AP
James K. Guanti, AP
Irby L. Miller, AP
George Wright, AP
Samuel J. Billups, Jr., Prin.
Charles Johnson, AP
Marilyn E. Rondeau, AP
Linda Lymas, AP
David M. Benson, Prin.
Joan A. Proescher, AP
Precious Davis, AP
Hershell Adams, AP
Gary S. Unfried, Prin.
A. Ranney Bunnell, III, AP
Karen Lawrence, AP

Elzee C. Gladden, Prin.
Randolph C. Thompson, AP
Brenda Johnson, AP

David Simon, Director
Wayne E. King, AP
Leslie S. Seyftert, AP

Shirley T. Hill, Prin.
James E. Williams, AP
Lloyd I. Blumenfeld, AP

Phone
6-1382

6-9184

6-7463

6-4325

6-0540

6-6428

6-6435

6-9276

6-0753

6-7040

6-6496

6-0721

6-1422

6-1513

6-9478

6-1185

6-7821



1

School
451 Joseph C. Briscoe Senior High

454 Carver Voc.- Tech. Senior High

456 Fairmount-Harford Institute

457 Laurence G. Paquin Middle!
Senior High

480 Baltimore City College

P-Principal
AP-Assistant Principal
tJ2-Asst. Prin. Half-time

If dialing from a noncentrex telephone, dial 39 plus the 5 digits listed.

Address
900 Druid Hill Ave. 21201

PrincipallAsst. Principal Phone

Jack V. Knott, Jr., Prin. 6-0771
Marva F. Randolph, AP

Luther W. Day. Prin. 6-0553
Laura L D'Anna, AP
Michael B. Plitt, AP
Alethia T. Williams, AP
Elaine M. White, Prin. 6-6241
Cluslie A Ford, AP
Joseph T. Leonard, AP
Rosetta M. Stith, Prin. 6-9399
Loretta C. Bryant, AP

Joseph E. Anlenson, Prin. 6-6557
David J. Dadds, AP
Yvonne D. Harris, AP
Jean W. Johnson-McGuire, AP

2201 Presstman 51. 21216

2555 Harford Rd. 21218

2200 Sinclair Lane 21213

3220 The Alameda 21218

,
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